

No. 17-1236

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JAMES OWENS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
SONIA M. CARSON
Attorneys

RICHARD C. VISEK
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion:	
I. The court of appeals' determination that jurisdiction existed under the terrorism exception does not warrant review.....	10
II. The court of appeals' reliance on expert testimony does not warrant review.....	15
III. The court of appeals' causation analysis does not warrant review	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	14
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 981 (2009).....	22
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)....	7, 11, 13
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	20
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>GDG Acquisitions LLC v. Government of Belize</i> , 849 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Global Tech., Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering Sys. Co.</i> , 807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	21
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Co.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	21
<i>Insurance Corp. v. Compagnie des Bauxities de Gunee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	14
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	19
<i>MMA Consultants 1, Inc. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 719 Fed. Appx. 47 (2d Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 85 (2018)	13
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 42 (2014)	17
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	20
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20
<i>Swarna v. Al-Awadi</i> , 622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int’l & Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 867 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	15

Statutes and rules:	Page
Act of Sept. 30, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Tit. V, § 589, 110 Stat. 3009-172 (28 U.S.C. 1605 note)	2, 3
Admiralty Jurisdiction Act (Extension), 46 U.S.C. App. 740 (1994).....	19
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. 2333(a).....	21
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1241-1243	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1
§ 4(a), 90 Stat. 2895	2
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	11
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2000)	2, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2006)	20
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)	3, 5
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(i)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c).....	3, 5, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. 1605A(h)(3).....	6
28 U.S.C. 1608(e)	3, 15
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, Div. A, Tit. X, 122 Stat. 298:	
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....	3
§ 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. 342-343 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note)	5
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	21
18 U.S.C. 2339A	6

VI

Statute and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 60(b).....	7, 8
Rule 60(b)(4)	7
Rule 62.1.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
154 Cong. Rec. 500 (2008)	3
58 Fed. Reg. 52,523 (Oct. 8, 1993)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	2
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> , https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm (last visited May 20, 2019).....	4
